ERRATUM

THE Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment (Flunitrazepam) Regulation 2000 published on 11 August 2000 at page Nos. 7551–7552 of *Government Gazette* No 103 was published in error and is of no effect. The correct version appears below.



Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment (Flunitrazepam) Regulation 2000

under the

Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 1966

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act* 1966.

CRAIG KNOWLES, M.P.,

Minister for Health

Explanatory note

Currently the drug Flunitrazepam (commonly known under the brand name "Rohypnol") is a "restricted substance", as defined in section 4 (1) of the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 1966*. It is proposed to transfer the drug by proclamation from Schedule Four to Schedule Eight of the Poisons List proclaimed under the Act. As a result, the drug will be treated as if it were a "drug of addiction", as defined in section 4 (1) of the Act.

The object of this Regulation is to make a consequential amendment to the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation 1994* by omitting the drug from the list of prescribed restricted substances set out in Appendix D to the Regulation.

This Regulation is made under the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 1966*, including sections 16 and 45C (the general regulation-making power).

Clause 1

Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment (Flunitrazepam) Regulation 2000

Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment (Flunitrazepam) Regulation 2000

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment* (Flunitrazepam) Regulation 2000.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 21 August 2000.

3 Amendment of Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation 1994

The *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation 1994* is amended by omitting the matter relating to the substance Flunitrazepam from Appendix D to the Regulation.

4 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

BY AUTHORITY